

No. 21-10302

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

VICTOR LEAL; PATRICK VON DOHLEN; KIM ARMSTRONG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; JANET YELLEN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY; MARTIN WALSH, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; KENT SULLIVAN; TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Amarillo Division
Case No. 2:20-cv-00185-Z

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS VICTOR LEAL, ET AL.

H. DUSTIN FILLMORE III
CHARLES W. FILLMORE
The Fillmore Law Firm, LLP
201 Main Street, Suite 801
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 332-2351 (phone)
(817) 870-1859 (fax)
dusty@fillmorefirm.com
chad@fillmorefirm.com

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of interested persons.....	i
Statement regarding oral argument	ii
Table of contents	iii
Table of authorities	v
Statement of jurisdiction	2
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The federal Contraceptive Mandate	4
II. The plaintiffs’ claims	11
Summary of argument	15
Argument	18
I. Mr. Leal and Mr. Von Dohlen’s claims are not barred by res judicata.....	18
A. The district court’s res judicata dismissal contradicts the Supreme Court’s holding in <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i>	18
1. <i>Hellerstedt</i> establishes that Leal and Von Dohlen’s facial RFRA challenge to the Contraceptive Mandate is a different “claim” from the as-applied RFRA challenge brought by the <i>DeOtte</i> litigants	20
2. <i>Hellerstedt</i> establishes that Leal and Von Dohlen’s constitutional challenges to 42 U.S.C. § 300gg- 13(a)(4) are not barred by res judicata because section 300gg-13(a)(4) is a “separate, distinct provision” from the agency rules that were challenged in <i>DeOtte</i>	25
3. The district court’s efforts to avoid <i>Hellerstedt</i> are unavailing.....	27

B. Leal and Von Dohlen can challenge the constitutionality of 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) under the “same nucleus of operative facts” test.....35

II. Section 300gg-13(a)(4) fails to provide an “intelligible principle” to guide HRSA’s discretion.....39

Conclusion43

Certificate of service..... 44

Certificate of compliance.....45

Certificate of electronic compliance46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University</i> , 169 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 1999)	42
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	6
<i>California v. Texas</i> , No. 19-840 (U.S. June 17, 2021).....	37
<i>DeOtte v. Azar</i> , 332 F.R.D. 188, 201 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....	10
<i>DeOtte v. Azar</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 490 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....	2, 9, 10, 21
<i>DeOtte v. Nevada</i> , No. 19-10754 (5th Cir.)	11
<i>Florida ex rel. Attorney General v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	42
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	42
<i>Johnson v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 598 F.2d 432 (5th Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	9, 14, 22, 41
<i>March for Life v. Burwell</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2015).....	11, 14
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	37–38
<i>Pennsylvania v. President of the United States</i> , 930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2019)	8

<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott</i> , 734 F.3d 406 (2013).....	27
<i>Pool v. City of Houston</i> , 978 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020)	38
<i>Richardson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 839 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	38
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 2 F.3d 1342 (5th Cir. 1993)	42
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 958 (2014).....	6, 7
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	39
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	passim
<i>Wieland v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Services</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 1010 (E.D. Mo. 2016)	11, 14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 453	29
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	1, 3, 4, 42
Rules	
Executive Order 13,798 (May 4, 2021)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 18(a)	17, 37
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815–2713(a)(1)(iv)	4
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715–1251.....	5
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715–2713(a)(1)(iv)	4

45 C.F.R. §§ 147.130–147.133 4

Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act,
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870, 39,896 (July 2, 2013)5

Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act,
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015) 6, 7

*Moral Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive
Services Under the Affordable Care Act,*
83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (November 15, 2018) 8

*Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain
Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act,*
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (November 15, 2018) 7, 8

*Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain
Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act,*
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (November 15, 2018) 22

Other Authorities

Jill E. Fisch, Jonah B. Gelbach, and Jonathan Klick, *The Logic and
Limits of Event Studies in Securities Fraud Litigation*, 96 Tex. L. Rev.
553 (2018)37

Elizabeth Price Foley, *Whole Woman’s Health and the Supreme Court’s
Kaleidoscopic Review of Constitutional Rights*, 2016 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.
153 28

Riley T. Keenan, *Identity Crisis: Claim Preclusion in Constitutional
Challenges to Statutes*, 20 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 371 (2017) 28

Lee Kovarsky, *Preclusion and Criminal Judgment*, 92 Notre Dame L.
Rev. 637 (2016)24, 28

Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, *The Subjects of the Constitution*, 62 Stan.
L. Rev. 1209, 1214 (2010).....16, 35, 39

Cass R. Sunstein, *Is the Clean Air Act Unconstitutional?*, 98 Mich. L.
Rev. 303 (1999) 42

The Supreme Court, 2015 Term—Leading Cases, 130 Harv. L. Rev. 397
(2016)24

Charles Alan Wright, et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed.)17, 37
